


PREPARATIVE CHEMISTRY
USING SUPPORTED REAGENTS

Edited by

PIERRE LASZLO

Institut de Chimie
Université de Liege
Liege, Belgium

and

Ecole Polytechnique
Palaiseau, France

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.

Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers

San Diego New York Berkeley Boston
London Sydney Tokyo Toronto



COPYRIGHT © 1987 BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR
TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC
OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR

ANY INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITNOUT

PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
1250 Sixth Avenue, San Diego. California 92101

United Kingdom Edition ished by
ACADEMIC PRESS INC. (LONDON) LTD.
24-28 Oval Road, London NW! TDX

Library of Congress Cataleging in Publication Data
Preparative chemistry using supported reagents.

Includes index.

1. Chemistry, Organic—Synthesis. 2. Chemical tests
and reagents. |. Laszlo, Pierre. [l. Title: Supported
reagents.

QD261.P66 1987 547°.2 87-1442
ISBN 0—12—437105—1 (alk. paper)

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

87 88 89 9% 987654321



PREFACE

1 know a wonderful little inn on a hiliside, in the eastern part of France. It
sports on its facadé® feature out of a painting by Magritte: glass doors with
deer antlers as handles. Reflections in these are of white clouds, plus the
dark blue of the mountains, wavelet after wavelet, merging into the light
blue of the sky.

In like manner, the subject: matter of this book is practical, eerie, har-
monious. It tells of a new dimension in the methodology of organic reac-
tions. Adsorption of reactants and of reagents on solid supports upgrades
the processes into efficiency, selectivity, and trivially easy work up.

The reasons for such routinely achieved successes are still somewhat
mysterious—indeed this volume could quite profitably be used as a source
book in surface science. This is also why quite a few chapters have been in-
cluded on the physical methods for study and characterizing surfaces and
their adsorbates, and on chemical reactivity at interfaces.

The eeriness has also to do with the harmony: that chapters on apparently
distant topics such as polymer-supported reagents, shape-selectivity within
zeolithes (spelled, less correctly but more according to tradition, zeolites jn
the rest of the book), and graphite intercalates could nevertheless fall into
place like stained glass of various colors in a church window.

Medieval windows and, say, the Wall Street Journal have one thing in
common—they make concise statements about complex matters. Each
chapter here tells a different story, but one stripped to the essentials. \

The whole is a rather comprehensive description (within the limited for-
mat allowed by the publishers) of a budding new field of chemistry, as well
as a compendium of useful new techniques. The entire range, from the
essential theoretical concepts to thg ‘“‘how to’’ technical aspects, is here.

One further word about this book is organization: I have cast the net
wide, because this is a new field, the limits of which, at present, are beyond
the horizon.

My fellow authors could have been drawn from Rembrandt’s ‘‘Anatomy
Lesson’’: skilled experts, intent on doing a highly professional job. Many

xiii :



xiv Preface

are world-famous scientists, very much esteemed and very much in the
public eye. They have all accepted their assignments with grace and with
gusto. That they have all treated my editorial emendations and cuts with
benign tolerance is further proof that they are gentlemen and scholars.

Some of this book was prepared while I benefited from visiting professor-
ships, which gave me the calm, the library browsing, and the outdoors
backpacking—all mandatory ingredients for this individual. I am grateful
to the University of Hamburg (Professor Armin de Meijere), to the Institute
of Molecular Science, in Okazaki, Japan (Professor Iwamura Hiizu), and to
Cornell University (Professor Roald Hoffmann) for these generous invita-
tions.

Finally, I have heeded the call of clean and delicate graphics. While the
in-house staff at Academic Press have been up to their usual high standards,
I am indebted for the cover design to Valerie Annette Seelig, of WFW Pro-
ductions. I take this opportunity to thank warmly my co-worker of many
years, Madame Lucienne Souka, for typing the index on very short notice.



PART |

I
v.

VL
VIIL.
VIIL.
IX.

L
118
Iv.

CONTENTS

Preface

SUPPORTED REAGENTS: GENERAL
PRINCIPLES -

Homogeneeus and Heterogeneous Reaction
Conditions

PERRE LASZLO
The Alchemical Heritage
The Example of Industrial Chemistry
The Lessons fromn Chromatography
The Lead from Biochemistry
Shifting Habits
Easler Work Up
Faster Reactions under Milder Conditions
Improved Selectivity
Safer Reagents
Surface Chemistry as a New Frontier in Chemistry
References

. Chaeracterization of Surface Irregularity

PETER PFEIFER

Introduction

Notion of Fractal Dimension

Experimental Methods of Fractal Surface Analysis

Restricted Diffusion on a Surface and Encounter of Reagents: The
Effects of Dimensionality

Diffasion of Reagents in Pore Space

Conclusions and Strategies for Supported Reactions

Reflerences

v

xiii

13
14

25
29
30
31



vi
3
I
II.
III.
Iv.
V.
4
I1.
I11.
V.
5
I1.
1.
Iv.
6
1.
II1.
IV.
V.
VI.

Metal Oxides and Thelr Physico-Chemical
Properties In Catalysis and Synthesis

KENNETH J. KLABUNDE, M. FAZLUL HOG,
FALEH MOUSA, AND HIROMI MATSUHASHI

. Structural Aspects of Metal Oxides

Chemisorption Processes on Metal Oxides
Important Catalytic Processes on Metal Oxides
Metal Orides as Synthetic Reagents
Conclusions '

References

The Photochemistry of Adsorbed Molecules
P. DE MAYO AND L. J. JOHNSTON

Introduction
Photophysics
Photochemistry
Conclusions
References

Electrochemistry at Modified Electrode
Surfaces

ALLEN J. BARD AND WALTER E. RUDZINSKI

Introduction

Methods of Preparation

Methods of Characterization of Modified Electrodes
Applications

References

Practical Considerations: How to Set Up
a Supported Reagent

ANDRE CORNELIS

Introduction

Setting Up a Supported Reagent

Representative Experimental Procedures

Glossary of Terms, in the Form of Practical Hints
Sonication: A Tool for the Near Future?
Conclusion

References

Contents

35

49
54
56
57

61
62
65
71
71

77
78
81
83

101
106
109
109
110



Contents
PART Il

7

II.
III.

II.
III.

II.
III.

Iv.

PHYSICO-CHEMICAL STUDIES OF THE
STRUCTURE OF THE SOLID SUPPORTS

New Tools for the Study of Surfaces

EDWARD M. EYRING
Introduction
Description of Methods
General Conclusions
References

Magnetic Spin Resonance Methods and
Applications to Oxide Surfaces

LARRY KEVAN

Introduction

Physical Parameters Measurable by Electron Spin Resonance
Applications to Zeolites

Applications to Silica.

References

Magnetic Resonance Methods
HARRY PFEIFER AND HORST WINKLER

Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Methods

Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of Porous Solids
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of Hvdroxyl Groups on
Surfaces

Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of Surface Compounds

- (Chemisorbed Molecules)

10

II.
III.
IV.

VL

11

References

Physico-Chemical Characterization of
Supported Reagents

JACK H. LUNSFORD

Introduction

Molybdenum on Silica

Copper Ammine Complexes in Zeolites

Ruthenium Bipyridine Complexes in Zeolites and Clays
Cobalt Bipyridine-Terpyridine Complexes in Zeolites
Future Prospects

References

X-Ray Studies
JACQUES THOREZ

Introduction
The Nature and Definition of Clays

vil

115
116
138
138

141
143

147
148

151
152

154

160
162

165

168
171
173
175
175

177
178



il
111
Iv.

v,
< VL

mr i
12

IL
1L
Iv.

13

II.
II1.
Iv.

14

IL.
L
.

VL

PART IV

18

X-Ray Diffraction Studies of Clay-Organic Complexes

A Phjiosophic Approach of Clay Sciences: The Clay Integron
The Advantages of the XRD Method

Concluding Remarks

Refegences

POLYMER-SUPPORTED REAGENTS

Polymer-Supported Reagents, Polymer-
Supported Catalysts, and Polymer-Supported
Coupling Reactions

WARREN T. FORD AND ERICH C. BLOSSEY
The Chemistry of Polymer Supports
Stoichiometric Reactions
Polymer-Supported Catalysts
Conclusions
References

Polymer-Supported Oxidations

GEORGES GELBARD

Introduction

Covalently Bound Reagents

Ionic Species on Ion Exchange Resins
Prospective Considerations
References

Polymer-Supported Reductions

[

JOSEPH LIETO AND HMAID MARRAKCHI
Introduction
Polymer-Supported Reduction versus Soluble Reduction
Polymeric Materials Used for Polymer-Supported Reductions
Polymer-Bound Reducing Reagents
Polymer-Bound Catalysts
Prospects
References

GRAPHITE INTERCALATED

intercalation Compounds of Gra'phlte and Their

Reactions

RALPH SETTON

General Features of the Graphite Intercalation Compounds
The Graphite Intercalation Compounds as a Reagent

179

185

188

188

193

197
204
210
210

213
215
228
232
233

235
236
237

251

255
256 ,



Contents

III. The Graphite Intercalation Compounds as a Catalyst

References
PART V ALUMINA-SUPPORTED REAGENTS
16 Alumina and Alumina-Supported Reages2s

GARY H. POSNER

I. Introduction

II. Addition Reactions
III. Redox Reactions
IV. Substitution Reactions

V. Elimination Reactions
VI. Rearrangement Reactions
VII. Conclusions

References

17 Anionic Activation, Reactions in Dry Media

ANDRE FOUCAUD, GEORGES BRAM,
AND ANDRE LOUPY

I. Introduction

II. Anionic Activation on Alumina

III. Alumina-Supported Alkali Metal Hydroxides and Alkoxides
IV. Alumina-Supported Alkali Metal Fluorides

V. Alumina-Supported Potassium

VI. Onium Salts Immobilized on Alumina
VII. Conclusions

References

PART Vi SILICA-SUPPORTED AND SILICA-GEL-
SUPPORTED REAGENTS

18 Reductions, Oxidations, and Anionic
Activations: Catalytic Reductions and
Oxidations

ENZO SANTANIELLO

1. Introduction
II. Oxidations and Catalytic Oxidations
III. Reductions and Catalytic Reductions
IV. Anionic Activation
V. Conclusions
References

33

ZEEREY

i
312

317
318
323
328
336
337
338
338

345
345
355
362



Contents

19 Silica-Supported Reagents: Polymerizations
PETER W. LEDNOR
I. Introduction 371
II. Polymerization Reactions Involving SiO, 372
III. Polymerization Reactions Involving SiO,-Supported Main Group
Species 375
IV. Reactions Involving SiO,-Supported Transition Metals  * 378
References 383
20 Sllica-Supported Reagents: Reactions in Dry
Media
GEORGES BRAM AND ANDRE LOUPY
I. Why Dry-Media Reactions? 387
II. Oxidation Reactions 388
III. Reduction Reactions 393
IV. Anionic Condensations 394
V. Other Reactions 395
VI. Conclusions 398
References 399
PART VII USE OF ZEOLITES AS SUPPORTS
21 Use of Molecular Sleves as Supports: Novel

Aluminophosphate-Based Molecular Sleves
BRENT M. LOK AND STEVE T. WILSON

I. Introduction 403
II. Aluminophosphate Molecular Sieves 405
IIl. Silicoaluminophosphate Molecular Sieves 407
IV. Metal Aluminophosphate Molecular Sieves 412
V. Summary 416
References 417
Bibliography ; 418
22 Shape-Selective Catalysis
SIGMUND M. CSICSERY AND PIERRE LASZLO

I. Introduction 419
II. Description of Molecular Sieves and Other Shape-Selective Materials 425
III. Shape Selectivity: Reactant and Product Type 426
IV. Restricted Transition-State-Type Selectivity 429
V. Molecular Traffic Control 435
VI. Para-Selective Alkylation of Toluene 435
VII. Control of Shape Selectivity 437

VIII. Erionite as an Example of Selectivity 438



Contents xl

IX. The Cage (or Window) Effect 440
X. Quantitative Measure of Shape Selectivity 443
XI. Selected Examples of Shape-Selectivity Catalysis 443
XII. Applications of Shape-Selective Molecular Sieve Catalysis 445
XIII. Conclusion 447
References 447

PART Vil CLAY-ACTIVATED ORGANIC REACTIONS

23 Clay-Activated Isomerization Reactions

F. J. A. KELLENDONK, J. J. L. HEINERMAN,
AND R. A. VAN SANTEN , .
I. Introduction 455

II. Acidic Properties of Clays 456
III. Methods of Catalyst Preparation 457
IV. Isomerization Reactions 460
V. Conclusions 466
References 467
24 Oxidations and Catalytic Oxidations
A. MCKILLOP AND D. W. CLISSOLD
I. Introduction 469
II. Clay-Supported Postassium Permanganate 471
III. Clay-Supported Thallium(III) Nitrate 472
IV. Clay-Supported Copper(II) and Iron(III) Nitrates 476
References ) 481
25 Clay-Activated Catalytic Hydrogenations:
Catalyst Synthesis and Factors Influencing
Selectivity
THOMAS J. PINNAVAIA
1. Introduction 483
II. Synthesis of Intercalated Clay Catalyst 484
HI. Catalytic Reactions 488
References 501
26 Anlonic Activation
ANDRE FOUCAUD
I. Introduction 503
II. Nucleophilic Properties of Smectites 504
III. Guaternary Ammonium Clays as Phase-Transfer Catalysts 505
IV. Clay-Supported Reagents 506

References 507



Contents

Cationic Reactions

J. M. Adams
Introduction 509
Reactivity 510
Reactions and Conditions 512
Refarences 526

index 529



Part |

Supported Reagents:
General Principles






1 HOMOGENEOUS AND
HETEROGENEOUS
REACTION CONDITIONS*

Pierre Laszlo

Institut de Chimie Organique
Université de Liege

Liege, Belgium

and

Ecole Polytechnique
Palaiseau, France

I. THE ALCHEMICAL HERITAGE

The distinction goes back to the alchemists and, beyond them, is
traceable to Chinese categories of thought, which have thus fertilized
Western science. Chemical tramsformations can be made to occur accord-
ing to either the wet way or the dry way. The wet way comes close to what
continues to be known in teday’s laboratories as wet chemistry, i.e.,
solution chemistry. The dry way was chosen by the alchemists for processes
such as tincture of metals. It was effected typically by heating a mix of
various substances as solid powders.

In modern times, and in most preparations of fine chemicals, whether
in academic or in industrial laboratories, the wet way is dominant. It has
become the highway chemists travel along. The dry way, if not totally
abandoned, has become a byway, at least for such preparations. Yet, as

* Research on preparative chemistry using supported reagents in my laboratory was made
possible by a grant from Programmation de Ja Politique Scientifique, Brussels (Action
Concertée 82/87-34).

PREPARATIVE CHEMISTRY Copyright © 1987 by Academic Press, Inc.
UBING SUPPORTED REAGENTS All rights of reproduction in any form reserved.



4 Pierre Laszlo

this book will document, it is one of the multiple origins for preparatlve
chemistry using supported reagents.

Our alchemist ancestors bequeathed to us another handling procedure
for chemicals which, besides being basic to our science, is also another
distant relative of modern supported preparative chemistry. Filtering is
perhaps the most elementary act in separation science, hence its practi-
cal importance for chemistry. Filtering is also pregnant with the whole of
chromatography.

There is yet another lesson from history. Think of it for a minute,
and you might share my initial bewilderment (which led to my entering
this field). We sstill run chemical reactions in much the same way as in the
seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. In our age of sophisticated elec-
tronic instrumentation, sensors, microprocessors, and robots starting to
see use in chemical synthesis, reaction flasks stand on our benches like
relics from a distant past.

The reason is that they embody premodern concepts (dating back to
the last quarter of the eighteenth century) about the virtue of dissolu-
tion, the attendant freeing from one another of the particles of matter.
This is one of the most primitive and one of the most general means of
activating chemicals: by dissolving a solid, we remove the attractive
intermolecular forces present in the crystalline lattice. Since many dis-
solutions are often exothermic, these forces are not fully compensated
by the resulting solvation forces. Such an idea was, one might say, both
the dominant paradigm and the trademark of the chemists of yesteryear.

Very often textbooks of the time stressed this concept. 1 shall take
as my example a book from 1803, embodying the chemical concepts
taught at the young Ecole Polytechnique in Paris (founded in October
1794) by leading French chemists such as Berthollet, Fourcroy, Chaptal,
and Guyton de Morveau. The author, Ségur, starts his book with the
laws of chemical attraction. The first law is that attraction, leading to
chemical combination, can only be present between the ultimate parti-
cles of matter. The second law states that this combinational attraction
must destroy the aggregation forces between molecules. The third law
states accordingly that for two chemicals to be submitted to combina-
tional attraction at least one must be a fluid. Ségur writes that the
“phenomenon of dissolution is due to this law.” He makes this astute
and perceptive comment (in my free translation): “the expressions of
‘solvent’ and ‘solute’ are improper. These terms seem to imply that one
of the bodies is passive. while the other one. the fluid. is the only one to
be active, the only one whose influence determines the change of state.
The truth of the matter however is that the solid tends as much to
solidify the liquid, as the liquid tends to liquefy the solid™ (Ségur, 1803).



