PREPARATIVE CHEMISTRY USING SUPPORTED REAGENTS

Edited by

PIERRE LASZLO

PREPARATIVE CHEMISTRY USING SUPPORTED REAGENTS

Edited by

PIERRE LASZLO

Institut de Chimie Université de Liège Liège, Belgium and Ecole Polytechnique Palaiseau, France



ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers
San Diego New York Berkeley Boston
London Sydney Tokyo Toronto

COPYRIGHT © 1987 BY ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR
TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC
OR MECHANICAL, INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR
ANY INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, WITHOUT
PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER.

ACADEMIC PRESS, INC.

1250 Sixth Avenue, San Diego, California 92101

United Kingdom Edition published by ACADEMIC PRESS INC. (LONDON) LTD. 24-28 Oval Road, London NWI 7DX

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Preparative chemistry using supported reagents.

Includes index.

1. Chemistry, Organic—Synthesis. 2. Chemical tests and reagents. 1. Laszlo, Pierre. 11. Title: Supported reagents.

QD261.P66 1987 547'.2 87-1442

ISBN 0-12-437105-1 (alk, paper)

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

87 88 89 90 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

PREFACE

I know a wonderful little inn on a hillside, in the eastern part of France. It sports on its facade a feature out of a painting by Magritte: glass doors with deer antiers as handles. Reflections in these are of white clouds, plus the dark blue of the mountains, wavelet after wavelet, merging into the light blue of the sky.

In like manner, the subject matter of this book is practical, eerie, harmonious. It tells of a new dimension in the methodology of organic reactions. Adsorption of reactants and of reagents on solid supports upgrades the processes into efficiency, selectivity, and trivially easy work up.

The reasons for such routinely achieved successes are still somewhat mysterious—indeed this volume could quite profitably be used as a source book in surface science. This is also why quite a few chapters have been included on the physical methods for study and characterizing surfaces and their adsorbates, and on chemical reactivity at interfaces.

The eeriness has also to do with the harmony: that chapters on apparently distant topics such as polymer-supported reagents, shape-selectivity within zeolithes (spelled, less correctly but more according to tradition, zeolites in the rest of the book), and graphite intercalates could nevertheless fall into place like stained glass of various colors in a church window.

Medieval windows and, say, the Wall Street Journal have one thing in common—they make concise statements about complex matters. Each chapter here tells a different story, but one stripped to the essentials.

The whole is a rather comprehensive description (within the limited format allowed by the publishers) of a budding new field of chemistry, as well as a compendium of useful new techniques. The entire range, from the essential theoretical concepts to the "how to" technical aspects, is here.

One further word about this book is organization: I have cast the net wide, because this is a new field, the limits of which, at present, are beyond the horizon.

My fellow authors could have been drawn from Rembrandt's "Anatomy Lesson": skilled experts, intent on doing a highly professional job. Many

xiv Preface

are world-famous scientists, very much esteemed and very much in the public eye. They have all accepted their assignments with grace and with gusto. That they have all treated my editorial emendations and cuts with benign tolerance is further proof that they are gentlemen and scholars.

Some of this book was prepared while I benefited from visiting professorships, which gave me the calm, the library browsing, and the outdoors backpacking—all mandatory ingredients for this individual. I am grateful to the University of Hamburg (Professor Armin de Meijere), to the Institute of Molecular Science, in Okazaki, Japan (Professor Iwamura Hiizu), and to Cornell University (Professor Roald Hoffmann) for these generous invitations.

Finally, I have heeded the call of clean and delicate graphics. While the in-house staff at Academic Press have been up to their usual high standards, I am indebted for the cover design to Valerie Annette Seelig, of WFW Productions. I take this opportunity to thank warmly my co-worker of many years, Madame Lucienne Souka, for typing the index on very short notice.

CONTENTS

	Preface	XIII
PART I	SUPPORTED REAGENTS: GENERAL PRINCIPLES	
1	Homogeneeus and Heterogeneous Reaction Conditions	
2	PIERRE LASZLO	
I.	The Alchemical Heritage	. 3
ĮI.	The Example of Industrial Chemistry	8
III.	The Lessons from Chromatography	3
	The Lead from Biochemistry	6
	Shifting Habits	6
	Easler Work Up	7
	Faster Reactions under Milder Conditions	8
	Improved Selectivity	10
	Safer Reagents	11 .
Α.	Surface Chemistry as a New Frontier in Chemistry References	11
2	Characterization of Surface Irregularity	
	PETER PFEIFER	
I.	Introduction	13
. II.	Notion of Fractal Dimension	14
III.	The state of the s	20
IV.	The state of the s	
	Effects of Dimensionality	25
	Diffusion of Reagents in Pore Space	29
VI.	ormania and but and but out out of position attentions	30
	References	31

1

vi		•	Contents
3		Metal Oxides and Their Physico-Chemical Properties in Catalysis and Synthesis	
		KENNETH J. KLABUNDE, M. FAZLUL HOG, FALEH MOUSA, AND HIROMI MATSUHASHI	
	I.		35
	II.	Chemisorption Processes on Metal Oxides Important Catalytic Processes on Metal Oxides	44 49
	IV.	Street St	54
	V.		56
		References	57
4		The Photochemistry of Adsorbed Molecules	
		P. DE MAYO AND L. J. JOHNSTON	
	I.	Introduction	61
		Photophysics	62
	III. IV.	Photochemistry Conclusions	65 71
	IV.	References	71
5		Electrochemistry at Modified Electrode Surfaces	
		ALLEN J. BARD AND WALTER E. RUDZINSKI Introduction	77
	II.		78
	III.	•	81
	IV.		83
		References	94
6		Practical Considerations: How to Set Up a Supported Reagent	
		ANDRÉ CORNÉLIS	
	I.		99
	II.		99
	III. IV.	Representative Experimental Procedures Glossary of Terms, in the Form of Practical Hints	101 106
	500 CONT.	AND AND AND A CONTROL OF THE AND ADDRESS OF THE AND ADDRESS OF THE	-00

V. Sonication: A Tool for the Near Future?

VI. Conclusion

References

106

109

109

110

Con	tents	VII
PAR	PHYSICO-CHEMICAL STUDIES OF THE STRUCTURE OF THE SOLID SUPPORTS	
7	New Tools for the Study of Surfaces	
	EDWARD M. EYRING	
	I. Introduction II. Description of Methods III. General Conclusions References	115 116 138 138
8	Magnetic Spin Resonance Methods and Applications to Oxide Surfaces	
	LARRY KEVAN	
	I. Introduction II. Physical Parameters Measurable by Electron Spin Resonance III. Applications to Zeolites IV. Applications to Silica References	141 143 144 147 148
9	Magnetic Resonance Methods	
	HARRY PFEIFER AND HORST WINKLER	
	I. Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Methods II. Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of Porous Solids III. Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of Hydroxyl Groups on Surfaces IV. Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Studies of Surface Compounds (Chemisorbed Molecules) Performed Property Studies of Surface Compounds (Chemisorbed Molecules)	151 152 154
	References	162
10	Physico-Chemical Characterization of Supported Reagents	
	JACK H. LUNSFORD	
	I. Introduction	165
	II. Molybdenum on Silica	166
	III. Copper Ammine Complexes in Zeolites IV. Ruthenium Bipyridine Complexes in Zeolites and Clays	168
	V. Cobalt Bipyridine-Terpyridine Complexes in Zeolites	171 173
	VI. Future Prospects References	175 175
11		3.5
11	X-Ray Studies	
	JACQUES THOREZ	
	I. Introduction II. The Nature and Definition of Clays	177 178
		1/0

A1)]			Contents	3
III.	X-Ray Diffraction Studies of Clay-Organic	Complexes	179	
IV.		The second secon	185	
v.		The Oldy Mitogram	187	13
. VI.	and the contract of the contra		188	
7.	References		188	•
	4.50			
PART	POLYMER-SUPPORTED	REAGENTS		
12	Polymer-Supported Reagents, Supported Catalysts, and Poly Coupling Reactions	•		
•			*[
	WARREN T. FORD AND ERIC	H C. BLOSSEY	2	
1.	The Chemistry of Polymer Supports		193	
т.		8	197	
III.			204	
IV.	Conclusions References	100	210 210	
	References		210	
13				
13	Polymer-Supported Oxidations	3		
	GEORGES GELBARD		AF 8	
Τ.	Introduction		213	s
II.			215	
E III.	and a sum the sum to the sum of t		228	
IV.	Prospective Considerations		232	
	References		233	-
14	Polymer-Supported Reduction			
	JOSEPH LIETO AND HMAID	MARRAKCHI		
I.	Introduction		235	
II.	Polymer-Supported Reduction versus Solub	le Reduction	236	
· III.	The state of the s	ported Reductions	237	
IV.			240	
V.	The service of the se		244	
VI.	Prospects References		248 251	
	Reserences		231	
DART	ODABUITE INTERCALA	PPD		
PART	V GRAPHITE INTERCALAT	IED	,	8
4 2	to the state of th		2	
15	Intercalation Compounds of C Reactions	araphite and Their	,	**
	RALPH SETTON			
I.		ion Compounds	255	
. н.	personal state and according to the state of		256	

Contents	,	ix
ш.	The Graphite Intercalation Compounds as a Catalyst References	270 279
PART V	ALUMINA-SUPPORTED REAGENTS	
16	Alumina and Alumina-Supported Reagents	
	GARY H. POSNER	
I.	Introduction	287
п.	Addition Reactions	266
III.	Redox Reactions	295
	Substitution Reactions	298
	Elimination Reactions	302
	Rearrangement Reactions	306
VII.	Conclusions	311
	References	312
17	Anionic Activation, Reactions in Dry Media	
	ANDRÉ FOUCAUD, GEORGES BRAM,	
	AND ANDRÉ LOUPY	10
	Introduction	217
I. II.		317 318
	Alumina-Supported Alkali Metal Hydroxides and Alkoxides	323
	Alumina-Supported Alkali Metal Fluorides	328
	Alumina-Supported Potassium	336
	Onium Salts Immobilized on Alumina	337
VII.	Conclusions	338
	References	338
PART V	SILICA-SUPPORTED AND SILICA-GEL-	
	SUPPORTED REAGENTS	
18	Reductions, Oxidations, and Anionic	
	Activations: Catalytic Reductions and Oxidations	
	ENZO SANTANIELLO	
I.	Introduction	345
II.	Oxidations and Catalytic Oxidations	345
III.	Reductions and Catalytic Reductions	355
IV.	Anionic Activation	362
v .	Conclusions References	368 368

x		Contents
19	Silica-Supported Reagents: Polymerizations	
	PETER W. LEDNOR	
I.	Introduction	371
II.	Polymerization Reactions Involving SiO ₂	372
	Polymerization Reactions Involving SiO2-Supported Main Group	
	Species	375
IV.	Reactions Involving SiO ₂ -Supported Transition Metals	378
	References	383
20	Silica-Supported Reagents: Reactions in Dry Media	
	GEORGES BRAM AND ANDRÉ LOUPY	
	Why Dry-Media Reactions?	207
11.		387 388
	Reduction Reactions	393
	Anionic Condensations	393
	Other Reactions	395
	Conclusions	398
	References	399
21	Use of Molecular Sieves as Supports: Novel	
	Aluminophosphate-Based Molecular Sieves	
	BRENT M. LOK AND STEVE T. WILSON	
I.	Introduction	403
II.	Aluminophosphate Molecular Sieves	405
III.	Silicoaluminophosphate Molecular Sieves	407
IV.	Metal Aluminophosphate Molecular Sieves	412
v.		416
	References	417
	Bibliography	418
22	Shape-Selective Catalysis	
,	SIGMUND M. CSICSERY AND PIERRE LASZLO	
I.	Introduction	410
II.	Description of Molecular Sieves and Other Shape-Selective Materials	419 425
		423
111		426
III. IV.	Shape Selectivity: Reactant and Product Type	426 429
	Shape Selectivity: Reactant and Product Type Restricted Transition-State-Type Selectivity	429
IV.	Shape Selectivity: Reactant and Product Type Restricted Transition-State-Type Selectivity	
IV. V.	Shape Selectivity: Reactant and Product Type Restricted Transition-State-Type Selectivity Molecular Traffic Control Para-Selective Alkylation of Toluene	429 435

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

Contents	yi.
	A1

IX. X. XI. XII. XIII.	Quantitative Measure of Shape Selectivity Selected Examples of Shape-Selectivity Catalysis Applications of Shape-Selective Molecular Sieve Catalysis	440 443 443 445 447
PART V	CLAY-ACTIVATED ORGANIC REACTIONS	,
23	Clay-Activated Isomerization Reactions	
	F. J. A. KELLENDONK, J. J. L. HEINERMAN, AND R. A. VAN SANTEN	455
	Acidic Properties of Clays	456
	Methods of Catalyst Preparation	457
-	Isomerization Reactions	460
V.	Conclusions	466
	References	467
24	Oxidations and Catalytic Oxidations	
	A. MCKILLOP AND D. W. CLISSOLD	
I.	Introduction	469
	Clay-Supported Postassium Permanganate	471
	Clay-Supported Thallium(III) Nitrate	472
IV.	Clay-Supported Copper(II) and Iron(III) Nitrates References	476 481
25	Clay-Activated Catalytic Hydrogenations: Catalyst Synthesis and Factors Influencing Selectivity	
	THOMAS J. PINNAVAIA	
I.	Introduction	483
II.	Synthesis of Intercalated Clay Catalyst	484
HI.	Catalytic Reactions	488
	References	501
26	Anionic Activation	
	ANDRÉ FOUCAUD	
I.	Introduction	503
	Nucleophilic Properties of Smectites	504
III.	Quaternary Ammonium Clays as Phase-Transfer Catalysts	505
IV.		506
	References	507

Contents

Cationic Reactions

J. M. Adams

Introduction				509	
Reactivity				510	
Reactions and Con	nditions			512	
References				526	
index			À	529	

Part I

Supported Reagents: General Principles

HOMOGENEOUS AND HETEROGENEOUS REACTION CONDITIONS*

Pierre Laszlo

Institut de Chimie Organique Université de Liège Liège, Belgium and Ecole Polytechnique Palaiseau, France

I. THE ALCHEMICAL HERITAGE

The distinction goes back to the alchemists and, beyond them, is traceable to Chinese categories of thought, which have thus fertilized Western science. Chemical transformations can be made to occur according to either the wet way or the dry way. The wet way comes close to what continues to be known in today's laboratories as wet chemistry, i.e., solution chemistry. The dry way was chosen by the alchemists for processes such as tincture of metals. It was effected typically by heating a mix of various substances as solid powders.

In modern times, and in most preparations of fine chemicals, whether in academic or in industrial laboratories, the wet way is dominant. It has become the highway chemists travel along. The dry way, if not totally abandoned, has become a byway, at least for such preparations. Yet, as

^{*}Research on preparative chemistry using supported reagents in my laboratory was made possible by a grant from Programmation de la Politique Scientifique, Brussels (Action Concertée 82/87-34).

Pierre Laszlo

this book will document, it is one of the multiple origins for preparative chemistry using supported reagents.

Our alchemist ancestors bequeathed to us another handling procedure for chemicals which, besides being basic to our science, is also another distant relative of modern supported preparative chemistry. Filtering is perhaps the most elementary act in separation science, hence its practical importance for chemistry. Filtering is also pregnant with the whole of chromatography.

There is yet another lesson from history. Think of it for a minute, and you might share my initial bewilderment (which led to my entering this field). We still run chemical reactions in much the same way as in the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. In our age of sophisticated electronic instrumentation, sensors, microprocessors, and robots starting to see use in chemical synthesis, reaction flasks stand on our benches like relics from a distant past.

The reason is that they embody premodern concepts (dating back to the last quarter of the eighteenth century) about the virtue of dissolution, the attendant freeing from one another of the particles of matter. This is one of the most primitive and one of the most general means of activating chemicals: by dissolving a solid, we remove the attractive intermolecular forces present in the crystalline lattice. Since many dissolutions are often exothermic, these forces are not fully compensated by the resulting solvation forces. Such an idea was, one might say, both the dominant paradigm and the trademark of the chemists of yesteryear.

Very often textbooks of the time stressed this concept. I shall take as my example a book from 1803, embodying the chemical concepts taught at the young Ecole Polytechnique in Paris (founded in October 1794) by leading French chemists such as Berthollet, Fourcroy, Chaptal, and Guyton de Morveau. The author, Ségur, starts his book with the laws of chemical attraction. The first law is that attraction, leading to chemical combination, can only be present between the ultimate particles of matter. The second law states that this combinational attraction must destroy the aggregation forces between molecules. The third law states accordingly that for two chemicals to be submitted to combinational attraction at least one must be a fluid. Ségur writes that the "phenomenon of dissolution is due to this law." He makes this astute and perceptive comment (in my free translation): "the expressions of 'solvent' and 'solute' are improper. These terms seem to imply that one of the bodies is passive, while the other one, the fluid, is the only one to be active, the only one whose influence determines the change of state. The truth of the matter however is that the solid tends as much to solidify the liquid, as the liquid tends to liquefy the solid" (Ségur, 1803).